The Company has a shareholder-approved stock incentive plan under which stock options, restricted stock,
restricted stock units and other equity-based awards may be granted to officers, directors and key employees.  Stock
options currently are granted under this plan at the market price on the grant date and generally vest ratably over a four-
year period, with certain exceptions as further described in Note 10. All stock options granted under this plan have a
ten-year life subject to earlier termination upon death, disability or cessation of employment.  Options granted prior to
2002, either pursuant to this plan or pursuant to other shareholder-approved stock incentive plans from which the
Company no longer grants awards, are subject to time-based vesting or a combination of Company performance-based
and time-based vesting, and generally have a ten-year life.  In addition, prior to June 2003, the plan provided for
automatic annual stock option grants to non-employee directors pursuant to a non-discretionary formula.  Those stock
options vested one year after the grant date and generally have a ten-year life.

50

Before-Tax

Amount   Income Tax
After-Tax
Amount

Accumulated net losses as of January 30, 2004  $ (1,825)   $ 664   $ (1,161)
Net losses reclassified from Other comprehensive loss

into earnings   286   (98)   188
Accumulated net losses as of January 28, 2005  $ (1,539)   $ 566   $ (973)

The Company accounts for stock option grants in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No.
25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB No. 25”), and related interpretations. Under APB No. 25,
compensation expense is generally not recognized for plans in which the exercise price of the stock options equals the
market price of the underlying stock on the date of grant and the number of shares subject to exercise is fixed. Had
compensation cost for the Company’s stock-based compensation plans been determined based on the fair value at the
grant date for awards under these plans consistent with the methodology prescribed under SFAS No. 123 (with

[…]

Previously, the Company amortized all leasehold improvements over eight years, which was estimated to be the
approximate useful life of the asset to the Company, given the nature of the assets and historical lease renewal
practices. Under the corrected method, the Company has changed its practice to amortize leasehold improvements over
the shorter of eight years or the applicable non-cancelable lease term. In addition, the Company previously recognized
straight-line rent expense for leases beginning on the earlier of the store opening date or the rent payment
commencement date, which had the effect of excluding the period used for preparing the store for opening
(approximately 30 days) from the calculation of the period over which rent was expensed. Under the corrected method,
the Company has changed its practice to include the period of time needed to prepare the store for opening in its
calculation of straight-line rent.

The following is a summary of the line items impacted by the Restatement for the 2003 Consolidated Balance

Sheet and the 2003 and 2002 Consolidated Statements of Income and Shareholders’ Equity (in thousands, except per
share data):

54

  January 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Net property and equipment  $ 989,224   $ (31,592)   $ 957,632
Accrued expenses and other   297,616   5,540   303,156
Deferred income tax liability (long-term)   66,650   (14,511)   52,139
Retained earnings   1,037,409   (22,621)   1,014,788
Total shareholders' equity   1,576,920   (22,621)   1,554,299
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   2,652,709   (31,592)   2,621,117

  January 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Total shareholders’ equity  $ 1,288,068   $ (20,623)   $ 1,267,445

  February 1, 2002

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Total shareholders’ equity  $ 1,041,718   $ (18,028)   $ 1,023,690

  For the year ended January 30, 2004

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Selling, general and administrative  $ 1,496,866   $ 3,237   $ 1,500,103
Operating profit   511,263   (3,237)   508,026
Income before income taxes   479,760   (3,237)   476,523
Income taxes   178,760   (1,239)   177,521
Net income   301,000   (1,998)   299,002
Diluted earnings per share   0.89   -   0.89

3.

  For the year ended January 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported  Adjustments  Restated

Selling, general and administrative  $ 1,296,542   $ 4,289   $ 1,300,831
Operating profit   457,265   (4,289)   452,976
Income before income taxes   414,626   (4,289)   410,337
Income taxes   149,680   (1,694)   147,986
Net income   264,946   (2,595)   262,351
Diluted earnings per share   0.79   -   0.78

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost and summarized as follows:

Depreciation expense related to property and equipment was approximately $163.1 million, $150.9 million and

$139.0 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Amortization of capital lease assets is included in depreciation
expense.

4.

(In thousands)  2004   2003
Land and land improvements  $ 145,194   $ 145,605
Buildings   333,667   333,765
Leasehold improvements   191,103   170,895
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   1,196,094   1,039,946